

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.8143 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.7972 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**LEAVE PETITION (L) NO.8116 OF 2025**

**IN**

**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO.7972 OF 2025**

Lords Inn Hotels and Resorts Pvt Ltd

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Lords 83 Holidays LLP

...Defendant

-----

Ms. Mahima Shah i/b Agarwal & Dhanuka Legal, for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. A. P. Jyotish (through V.C.) for Defendant.

-----

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 1<sup>st</sup> OCTOBER, 2025.**

**P.C:**

1. Time to file rejoinder is extended up to and including 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2025 at 5:00 p.m. Learned counsel for the Defendant has no objection to this request.

**[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]**